

No. 23-2969

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NETCHOICE, LLC, doing business as NetChoice,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ROB BONTA, Attorney General Of The State Of California,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, Case No. 5:22-cv-08861-BLF
The Honorable Beth Labson Freeman, Judge

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Jonathan D. Urick
Maria C. Monaghan
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Megan L. Brown
Counsel of Record
Kathleen E. Scott
Boyd Garriott
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
mbrown@wiley.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

February 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table Of Contents	ii
Introduction And Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	3
I. AB 2273 Violates the First Amendment.....	3
A. AB 2273 Triggers Strict Scrutiny.	4
B. AB 2273 Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	10
C. AB 2273 Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	11
II. The Federal Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act Expressly Preempts AB 2273.....	12
A. COPPA Expressly Preempts State Laws That Regulate Children’s Online Privacy Differently.....	13
B. COPPA Expressly Preempts AB 2273 Because California’s Law Is Inconsistent.	20
III. AB 2273 Is Entirely Invalid and Unenforceable Because The Unlawful Provisions Are Not Severable.	27
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>American Libraries Association v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	18
<i>Arellano v. Clark County Collection Service, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Atay v. County of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Aylward v. SelectHealth, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 673 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Tiny Lab Productions</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (D.N.M. 2020).....	18
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	4
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	4, 7
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Butcher v. Knudsen</i> , 38 F.4th 1163 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>California Restaurant Association v. City of Berkeley</i> , 89 F.4th 1094 (9th Cir. 2023)	13

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	14
<i>Enyart v. National Conference of Bar Examiners, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	7
<i>Fraleay v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	23
<i>Garcia v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>H.K. through Farwell v. Google LLC</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 702 (C.D. Ill. 2022)	18
<i>Hollins v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 1011 (9th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees International Union v. Davis</i> , 21 Cal.4th 585 (1999)	28
<i>Hunt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Jevne v. Superior Court</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 935 (2005)	27, 28, 29
<i>Jones v. Google LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 636 (9th Cir. 2023)	18, 19
<i>Junior Sports Magazines Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	2

<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019).....	24
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Su</i> , 41 F.4th 1147 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-CV-08861-BLF, 2023 WL 6135551 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , 72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Qwest Communications Inc. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 433 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	4, 10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9
<i>Santa Barbara School District v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 315 (1975)	29
<i>Santopietro v. Howell</i> , 73 F.4th 1016 (9th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4, 8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 6501	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. § 6502	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 6503	15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 6504	15
15 U.S.C. § 6505	15
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.29	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.30	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 312	20, 24
Children’s Online Privacy Protection Rule, Final Rule Amendments, 78 Fed. Reg. 3,971 (Jan. 17, 2013)	19
Children’s Online Privacy Protection Rule, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 89 Fed. Reg. 2,034 (Jan. 11, 2024)	19
Children’s Online Privacy Protection Rule Proposed Parental Consent Method, Request for Public Comment, 88 Fed. Reg. 46,705 (July 20, 2023)	19

Legislative Materials

144 Cong. Rec. S11657 (Oct. 7, 1998)	24, 26
H.R. 2801, 118th Cong. (2023)	20
S. 1418, 118th Cong. (2023)	20
S. 1628, 117th Cong. (2021)	20
S. 1628, 117th Cong. (2022)	23
S. 2326, 105th Cong. (1998)	23
<i>S. 2326, Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp., 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	<i>passim</i>

S. 3663, 117th Cong. (2022).....20

Other Authorities

COPPA Safe Harbor Program, FTC,
<https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/coppa-safe-harbor-program> (last
visited Feb. 14, 2024)19
